

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ASHOK MENON

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26525/2008

RAVINDER SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY, CHANDIGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 26650 of 2008

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 27115 of 2008

(With office report)

Date: 06/11/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Malhotra

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In SLP(C) No. 26525/2008:

Service of notice is complete in respect of Respondent
Nos. 1, 2 and 4. Respondent No.4 has appeared and counsel
seeks time to file counter affidavit. Four weeks time

....Contd. 2

ITEM NO. 42 - 2 -

granted. There is no appearance for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
Counsel for the Petitioner is directed to comply with the
Office Report regarding non-filing of process fee and spare
copies in respect of service of notice to Respondent No.3
within two weeks.

In SLP(C) No. 26650/2008:

Service of notice is complete on all the Respondents.
Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 have appeared and filed counter

affidavit. But Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate has not filed vakalatnama/ memo of appearance for Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 so far. Though vakalatnama is filed for Respondent No.3 by the counsel, no counter affidavit is filed for that Respondent. Respondent No.1 has also filed counter affidavit, but it is defective for the reasons mentioned in the Office Report. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate is directed to cure the defects in that counter affidavit and is also directed to file vakalatnama for Respondent No.1.

In SLP(C) No. 27115/2008:

Service of notice is complete. Respondent No.1 alone has appeared. Counter affidavit, if any, shall be filed by Respondent No.1 within four weeks.

List the matters on 11.12.2009.

(Ashok Menon)
Registrar